#### Resolution No. (19) of 2024

# Regarding Adoption of Green Procurement by Government Departments and Government Owned Companies in Ras Al Khaimah

## We, Saud bin Saqr Al Qasimi, Ruler of Ras Al Khaimah

After reviewing:

- The law of Ras Al Khaimah Municipality of 1981, as amended,
- Amiri Decree No.27 of 2017 on the Establishment of an Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy Committee, and

And in line with:

- The sustainability strategies of Ras Al Khaimah

We have resolved as follows:

# Article (1)

This Resolution applies to all government departments and government owned companies of Ras Al Khaimah, hereinafter referred to as Government Entities.

# Article (2)

The Government of Ras Al Khaimah shall embrace the concepts of green procurement to reduce electricity and water consumption, greenhouse gas emissions, and waste, while promoting the development of a supply market for green products and services in the emirate.

Article (3)

All government departments shall set targets for the adoption of green procurement practices within their organization and report on progress to the Department of Finance as the Green Public Procurement Administrator for government departments.

#### Article (4)

All government owned companies shall set targets for the adoption of green procurement practices within their organization and report on progress to the Investment and Development Office as the Green Public Procurement Administrator for government owned companies. Article (5)

All Government Entities must nominate a Green Procurement Officer responsible for implementing green procurement in their organization.

## Article (6)

The Energy Efficiency and Renewables Sector of Ras Al Khaimah Municipality is responsible for supporting Government Entities in implementing the provisions of this resolution.

## Article (7)

The Chairman of the Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy Committee shall issue and update green public procurement guidelines periodically, to provide the needed guidance to Government Entities in implementing the provisions of this resolution.

Article (8)

This Resolution shall take effect from the date of its issuance and shall be published in the Official Gazette.

Saud Bin Saqr Al Qasimi

Ruler of Ras Al Khaimah

Issued by us on this day the 3rd day of Jumada al-Awwal of the year 1446 AH

Corresponding to the 5th of November of the year 2024.